PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI26863

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Barings Finance LLC	03/19/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Intellifuel Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	1650 Chaffee Drive
City:	Titusville
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32780
Company Name:	Excentus Corporation
Street Address:	14241 Dallas Parkway
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254
Company Name:	Outsite Networks, Inc.
Street Address:	2551 Eltham Ave, Suite N
City:	Norfolk
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23513

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9898733
Patent Number:	10134029
Patent Number:	6741968
Patent Number:	6732081
Patent Number:	6885996
Patent Number:	8939357
Patent Number:	7742942
Patent Number:	6332128
Patent Number:	7653571
Patent Number:	7383204

PATENT REEL: 066462 FRAME: 0092

508388556

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9996700
Patent Number:	6869013
Application Number:	13665345
Application Number:	13464655
Application Number:	12960055
Patent Number:	9452854

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3477102662

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212)3732576

Email: mmcguire@paulweiss.com,rjerry@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Michael McGuire

Address Line 1: Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP

Address Line 2: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023630-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael McGuire
SIGNATURE:	Michael McGuire
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2024

Total Attachments: 6

source=PDI - 1L Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents)(Intellifuel- Excentus and Outsite) (Executed)#page1.tif

source=PDI - 1L Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents)(Intellifuel- Excentus and Outsite) (Executed)#page2.tif

source=PDI - 1L Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents)(Intellifuel- Excentus and Outsite) (Executed)#page3.tif

source=PDI - 1L Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents)(Intellifuel- Excentus and Outsite) (Executed)#page4.tif

source=PDI - 1L Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents)(Intellifuel- Excentus and Outsite) (Executed)#page5.tif

source=PDI - 1L Termination and Release of Security Interest (Patents)(Intellifuel- Excentus and Outsite) (Executed)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of February 1, 2024 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by BARINGS FINANCE LLC ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of Intellifuel Systems, Inc., Excentus Corporation and Outsite Networks, Inc. (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

- **WHEREAS,** Agent, Grantors, and the other parties thereto have entered into that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of March 19, 2019 (as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");
- **WHEREAS,** pursuant to that certain First Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 19, 2019, by and among Agent and Grantors (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), each Grantor granted to Agent, to secure its obligations under the Security Agreement, a security interest in all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to certain intellectual property;
- **WHEREAS**, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at Reel 048640 Frame 0767 on March 19, 2019; and
- **WHEREAS,** each Grantor has satisfied the terms of the IP Security Agreement and requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against its intellectual property.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interests in and to all right, title and interest of each Grantor (and any of the borrowers or other obligors under the Security Agreement) in and to all intellectual property (including, but not limited to, all Patent Collateral), whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto);
- (b) assigns and transfers to such Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property, whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto); and
- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at such Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

Americas Active: 19485305.3 PATENT

REEL: 066462 FRAME: 0094

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

BARINGS FINANCE LLC

Name: Mark Hindson Its: Managing Director

REEL: 066462 FRAME: 0095

Schedule A

REGISTERED PATENTS

Grantor	Patent	Registration Date	Registration Number
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMBINING DISPARATE COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS UNDER A SINGLE IDENTIFICATION MECHANISM	2/20/2018	9898733
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMBINING DISPARATE COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS UNDER A SINGLE IDENTIFICATION MECHANISM	11/20/2018	10134029
Excentus Corporation	METHOD FOR PROCESSING INFORMATION THROUGH A CLEARINGHOUSE	5/25/2004	6741968
Excentus Corporation	METHOD FOR PROVIDING PRICE- PER-UNIT DISCOUNTS FOR FUEL TO A CUSTOMER	5/4/2004	6732081
Excentus Corporation	METHOD OF PROVIDING PRICE-PER- UNIT DISCOUNTS FOR FUEL TO A CUSTOMER	4/26/2005	6885996
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR COMBINING DISPARATE COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS UNDER A SINGLE IDENTIFICATION MECHANISM	1/27/2015	8939357
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISCOUNTING FUEL	6/22/2010	7742942
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF PROVIDING MULTIPLE LEVEL DISCOUNTS ON CROSSMARKETED PRODUCTS AND DISCOUNTING A PRICEPER-UNITVOLUME OF GASOLINE	12/18/2001	6332128

Grantor	Patent	Registration Date	Registration Number
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR GENERATING PRICE-PER-GALLON DISCOUNTS FOR FUEL	01/26/2010	7653571
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEM AND METHOD PROVIDING CUSTOMER INCENTIVE TO PURCHASE NON-FUEL PRODUCTS AND SERVICES	06/03/2008	7383204
Outsite Networks, Inc.	Method and System for Corrupting Unwanted Data in a Communications System	06/12/2018	9996700
Outsite Networks, Inc.	Systems and Methods for the Identification and Displaying of Information	03/22/2005	6869013
Intellifuel Systems, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHODS for Managing and Tracking Controlled Material Movement	9/27/2016	9,452,854

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Patent	Application Date	Application Number
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RECEIPTING TRANSACTIONS	10/31/2012	13/665345
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR COORDINATING LOYALTY AWARDS WITH SOCIAL NETWORKING	5/4/2012	13/464655
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR E- COUPON TIES AMONG PLURAL PARTIES	12/3/2010	12/960055

Grantor	Patent	Application Date	Application Number
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR EMULATING A FUEL PUMP AND MARKETING ON A MOBILE DEVICE	6/16/2014	14/306140
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR EMULATING A POINT OF SALE ON A MOBILE DEVICE	6/16/2014	14/306144
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MANAGING E-COUPONS USING A LIFE PORTAL	5/4/2012	13/464680
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR REDEEMING E-COUPONS	7/8/2010	12/832788
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SELF- GENERATION OF E-COUPONS	12/3/2010	12/960072
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEM AND METHOD PROVIDING CUSTOMER INCENTIVE TO PURCHASE FUEL AT A STORE	1/15/2008	12/008882
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISCOUNTING FUEL	9/26/2014	14/498171
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR GENERATING PRICE-PER-UNIT (PPU) DISCOUNTS FOR FUEL	12/7/2009	12/632633
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INFLUENCING FAMILY EXPRESS CORPORATION BEHAVIOR	8/1/2013	13/957181
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DISCOUNTING THE PRICE OF GOODS AND SERVICES TO A CONSUMER BASED ON PURCHASES MADE BY THE CONSUMER AT A PLURALITY OF MERCHANTS USING A PLURALITY OF FINANCIAL CARDS	1/30/2015	14/611038

Grantor	Patent	Application Date	Application Number
Excentus Corporation	SYSTEM AND METHOD TO STANDARDIZE AND IMPROVE IMPLEMENTATION EFFICIENCY OF USER INTERFACE CONTENT	1/30/2018	15/883281
Outsite Networks, Inc.	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR USING A SIGNAL UNIVERSAL PRODUCT CODE (UPC) TO START DISCOUNT INJECTION	10/03/2014	14/505672

RECORDED: 02/14/2024